

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

NEVRO CORP., )  
)  
Plaintiff, ) C.A. No. 19-325 (CFC)  
)  
v. ) REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION  
)  
STIMWAVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., )  
)  
Defendant. )

**NEVRO'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

OF COUNSEL:

Michael A. Jacobs  
Arturo J. Gonzalez  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482  
(415) 268-7000

Kenneth A. Kuwayti  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
755 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1018  
(650) 813-5600  
Bita Rahebi  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
707 Wilshire Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA 90017-3543  
(213) 892-5428

John R. Lanham  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100  
San Diego, CA 92130-2040  
(858) 314-7601

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Rodger D. Smith II (#3778)  
Lucinda C. Cucuzzella (#3491)  
1201 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200  
rsmith@mnat.com  
ccucuzzella@mnat.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Nevro Corp.*

Original Filing Date: April 17, 2019  
Redacted Filing Date: April 24, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A.    Nevro’s High Frequency, Paresthesia-Free Therapy Revolutionized Spinal Cord Stimulation Therapy.....	1
B.    Stimwave’s Launch of a High Frequency System That Competes Directly with Nevro’s Breakthrough Therapy .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A.    Nevro Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....	5
1.    Stimwave Infringes the Claims of the ’127 and ’222 Patents.....	5
a.    Stimwave’s Direct Infringement.....	5
b.    Stimwave’s Indirect Infringement .....	8
2.    Nevro’s Method Claims Are Valid.....	10
B.    Nevro Will Likely be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction.....	11
1.    Stimwave’s Launch of its Infringing Therapy Will Likely Cause Nevro to Lose Market Share .....	12
2.    Nevro Will Likely Suffer Irreversible Price Erosion.....	13
3.    Stimwave’s Infringement Will Impair Nevro’s R&D .....	14
4.    Nevro Will Likely Suffer Irreparable Harm to its Reputation and Goodwill .....	15
5.    Stimwave May Be Unable to Fully Satisfy Money Damages .....	17
6.    The Irreparable Harm Flows Directly From Stimwave’s Infringement of Nevro’s Patents.....	17
C.    The Balance of Hardships Strongly Weighs in Favor of Protecting Nevro’s Technology .....	18
D.    The Public Interest Will Be Served by an Injunction .....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Albany Molecular Research, Inc. v. Dr. Reddy’s Labs., Ltd.</i> , No. 09-4638, 2010 WL 2516465 (D.N.J. June 14, 2010).....	14
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 695 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Barry v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Emulex Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Butamax Advanced Biofuels LLC v. Gevo, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. Del. 2012).....	12
<i>Celsis in Vitro, Inc. v. Cellzdirect, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas Dynamics, LLC v. Buyers Prods. Co.</i> , 717 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Edwards Lifesciences AG v. CoreValve, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 08-91 (GMS), 2014 WL 1493187 (D. Del. Apr. 15, 2014).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Janssen Prods., L.P. v. Lupin Ltd.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D.N.J. 2014).....	15
<i>LG Display Co. v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , C.A. Nos. 06-726-JJF, 07-357-JJF, 2010 WL 545921 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2010).....	8
<i>M/A-COM Tech. Sols. Holdings, Inc. v. Laird Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 14-181-LPS, 2014 WL 2727198 (D. Del. June 13, 2014).....	19
<i>Mylan Institutional LLC v. Aurobindo Pharma Ltd.</i> , 857 F.3d 858 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nevro Corp. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-06830-VC (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2019), D.I. 1 .....	9
<i>Polymer Techs., Inc. v. Bridwell</i> , 103 F.3d 970 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int’l, Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH</i> , 237 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Robert Bosch LLC v. Pylon Mfg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	17, 19
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>TEK Glob., S.R.L. v. Sealant Sys. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-2507, 2019 WL 1412538 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 29, 2019).....	13, 17
<i>Tinnus Enters., LLC v. Telebrands Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 1190 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	5, 15
<i>Titan Tire Corp. v. Case New Holland, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Trebro Mfg., Inc. v. FireFly Equip., LLC</i> , 748 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Vanda Pharm., Inc. v. Roxane Labs., Inc.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 412 (D. Del. 2016).....	15
<i>Windsurfing Int’l, Inc. v. AMF, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 995 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
35 U.S.C. §271(b) .....	8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Patent No. 8,359,102.....	11
U.S. Patent No. 8,874,222.....	4, 5, 6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Patent No. 9,327,127.....	4, 5, 7
